Resolution

WHEREAS, Mr. Philip Wuthrich has served Wharton County Junior College for 26 years, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wuthrich has served the college in numerous roles including Director of Purchasing, book store liaison, cafeteria liaison, contract manager, capital asset custodian, risk management steward, vendor relation manager, student appeals committee chair, negotiator extraordinaire, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wuthrich during these years has distinguished himself as an exceptional administrator, who relentlessly ensured the college's compliance with all board and state regulations, secured quality products and services for taxpayer dollars, went the extra mile for Wharton County Junior College students in need, who tirelessly supported the needs of faculty and staff in a professional and friendly manner, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wuthrich's dedication, knowledge, and years of experience as Purchasing Director has proven to be of great value to many elected officials and administrators of the College; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wuthrich has elected to retire and is leaving us to begin a new chapter in his life,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees and the Administration herewith commend Mr. Wuthrich for his dedication to the college, for his loyalty to his colleagues, and especially for his 26 year record of stellar service to this institution, and that the Board and Administration wish Mr. Wuthrich well in his retirement, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be incorporated into the official minutes of the Board of Trustees and a copy of said resolution be presented to Mr. Wuthrich.

Unanimously adopted in regular session by the Wharton County Junior College Board of Trustees on July 16, 2024.

Amy Rod, Chair Ann Hundl, Vice Chair Jay Roussel Terry Lynch Dr. Sue Zanne Williamson Urbis Larry Sitka J. Paul Pope Dr. Bret Macha Dr. Priscilla Metcalf